1Scientific Reports | (2019) 9:3822 | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-019-40469-x
Shape fidelity and structure of
3D printed high consistency
nanocellulose
Ville Klar   1, Jaakko Pere2, Tuomas Turpeinen2, Pyry Kärki1, Hannes Orelma2 &
Petri Kuosmanen1
The aim of the present study was to investigate the additive manufacturing process for high

for studying the structure and the internal material composition of fragile samples or samples that can not be cut.
A total of three samples were analyzed with XµCT, one sample from each of the tested consistencies (15.5 wt%,
20 wt% and 25 wt%). All the samples analyzed with XµCT were dried at 50 °C and RH: 50%. The porosity for
samples printed from 15.5 wt%, 20 wt% and 25 wt% EFCNF was 12.4%, 14.4% and 16.7% respectively. The results
indicate that as the initial consistency is increased the porosity of air dried construct increases. An opposite cor-
relation has been reported with freeze-dried 3D printed CNC constructs30. In freeze-drying based approaches
large pores are inevitable31.
The XµCT data suggests that the correlation between loading and porosity stems from the 50% infill density.
Higher consistency EFCNF is more viscous which means that the wet matrix of the printed construct is more
Sample name V (ml) X (mm) Y (mm) Z (mm) RMS (mm) d (mm)  SDd (mm)
SC15.5T25RH50 1.3 ± 0.07 12.9 ± 0.4 12.8 ± 0.5 6.9 ± 0.4 0.4 ± 0.04 0.2 ± 0.02 0.34 ± 0.04
SC15.5T50RH50 1.3 ± 0.08 12.8 ± 0.4 12.5 ± 0.4 7.37 ± 0.2 0.39 ± 0.03 0.17 ± 0.03 0.34 ± 0.02
SC15.5T85RH25 1.5 ± 0.1 12.4 ± 0.5 12.9 ± 0.5 8.63 ± 0.4 0.52 ± 0.05 0.26 ± 0.04 0.45 ± 0.04
SC20T25RH50 1.7 ± 0.006 13 ± 0.2 13.1 ± 0.2 9.29 ± 0.2 0.26 ± 0.003 0.11 ± 0.003 0.24 ± 0.003
SC20T50RH50 1.7 ± 0.03 12.9 ± 0.3 12.7 ± 0.3 9.71 ± 0.3 0.32 ± 0.02 0.16 ± 0.03 0.3 ± 0.02
SC20T85RH25 2.0 ± 0.04 12.8 ± 0.5 12.9 ± 0.4 10.9 ± 0.4 0.43 ± 0.004 0.25 ± 0.008 0.35 ± 7e-04
SC25T25RH50 2.1 ± 0.2 13.9 ± 0.3 13.8 ± 0.3 10.4 ± 0.2 0.32 ± 0.06 0.15 ± 0.03 0.29 ± 0.05
SC25T50RH50 2.3 ± 0.1 13.8 ± 0.5 13.7 ± 0.4 10.9 ± 0.3 0.46 ± 0.07 0.26 ± 0.04 0.38 ± 0.06
SC25T85RH25 2.7 ± 0.04 14.7 ± 0.4 14.6 ± 0.4 11.9 ± 0.4 0.48 ± 0.1 0.22 ± 0.02 0.42 ± 0.1
Table 1.  Dimensions of printed cubes, reported error values are the standard error calculated from

Linear movement 8.00 mm/s The linear movement speed of the extruder head
Extruder diameter 1.20 mm The orifice diameter of the syringe tip (needle gauge: 16)
Layer height 1.00 mm Distance incremented between each layer
Extrusion width 1.40 mm The width of the non-circular printing path
Piston speed 0.05 mm/s The speed of the syringe piston
Volumetric flow rate 0.56 ml/min Volumetric flow rate, calculated from piston speed and syringe diameter
Layer infill 50.00 % Amount of material used to fill the model volume
Perimeters 2 Number of external shells
Infill pattern rectilinear Pattern used in the infill
First layer height 1 mm Distance between the syringe tip and printing platform during the first layer
Table 3.  Process parameters tested.
Name Consistency (wt%) Temperature (°C) Relative humidity(%)
SC15.5T25RH50 15.5 25 50
SC15.5T50RH50 15.5 50 50
SC15.5T85RH25 15.5 85 25
SC20T25RH50 20 25 50
SC20T50RH50 20 50 50
SC20T85RH25 20 85 25
SC25T25RH50 25 25 50
SC25T50RH50 25 50 50
SC25T85RH25 25 85 25
Table 4.  Sample names based on consistency and drying conditions.
9Scientific Reports | (2019) 9:3822 | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-019-40469-x